was done using Pearson Product Moment Correlation Coefficient, being a parametric analytical tool to test 

the relationships between the postulated hypotheses with the aid of Statistical Package for Social Sciences 

version 20.0. 

4. Analysis and Results 

A total of one hundred and thirty-six (136) questionnaire were administered on  the customers of local bars in 

Port Harcourt,  Rivers State.  Of this number, one hundred and twenty-six (126) copies (92.6%) were retrieved, 

ten (10) copies (16%) distributed questionnaire were not retrieved. The 126 duly completed copies of the 

questionnaire were used for analyzing the research questions and hypotheses of the study. 

Table 1: Demographic profile of respondents